

No. 07-1029

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WALTER A. FORBES,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRENDAN V. SULLIVAN, JR.  
JOHN G. KESTER \*  
BARRY S. SIMON

WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 12th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 434-5000

\* Counsel of Record

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....	1
A. The Circuit Conflict Is Extraordinary .....	1
B. The Exclusion Applied Rule 801(d)(2) .....	4
C. The Government Fails To Address the Constitutional Violation.....	6
D. The Government's Descriptions of This Record Are Not Reliable.....	7
1. The Two-Year, Two-Trial, Five- Times "Mistake." .....	7
2. The Non-Existent Rule 104 Hearing..	8
3. Inverted Burden .....	9
4. Crucial Error .....	10
E. The Record Is Focused.....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13
ADDENDA	
1. Government's First Admission (Oct. 8, 2004).....	1a
2. Government's Second Admission (Oct. 24, 2005).....	4a
3. Government's Third Admission (Nov. 15, 2005).....	6a
4. Government's Fourth Admission (Nov. 20, 2005).....	7a
5. Government's Fifth Admission (Dec. 12, 2005).....	10a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<i>Page</i>
6. Kearney's counsel's letter to SEC (May 5, 2000).....	14a
7. Transcript of Proceedings, Trial 2 (Dec. 6, 2005).....	19a
8. Transcript of Proceedings, Trial 3 (Sept. 20, 2006).....	22a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bellamy v. State</i> , 941 A.2d 1107 (Md. 2008).....	3, 4
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 834 A.2d 106 (D.C. 2003).....	3
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	6
<i>Sprint / United Management Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1140 (2008).....	5
<i>United States v. Cutchin</i> , 956 F.2d 1216 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>United States v. DeLoach</i> , 34 F.3d 1001 (11th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 435 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>United States v. Garza</i> , 448 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Kattar</i> , 840 F.2d 118 (1st Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>United States v. McKeon</i> , 738 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1984).....	2, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 581 F.2d 933 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>United States v. Powers</i> , 467 F.2d 1089 (7th Cir. 1972), <i>cert. denied</i> , 410 U.S. 983 (1973).....	6
<i>United States v. Prevatte</i> , 16 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>United States v. Yildiz</i> , 355 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>United States v. Zizzo</i> , 120 F.3d 1338 (7th Cir. 1997).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....	6
Sixth Amendment .....	6
 <i>Rules:</i>	
Federal Rules of Evidence, Rule 104.....	8
Rule 401.....	9
Rule 402.....	9
Rule 403.....	4, 5
Rule 801.....	1, <i>passim</i>
 <i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
Cassidy, "Soft Words of Hope." Giglio, <i>Accomplice Witnesses, and the Problem     of Implied Inducements</i> , 98 NW. U.L. REV. 1129 (2004).....	12
